INR  138,861  (1,378)  –   137,483
HKD  130,039  (230)  –   129,809
KOR  79,019  16  –   79,035
BRL  50,197  1,128  –   51,325
CNY  43,530  2,989  –   46,519
USD  29,754  23  –   29,777
SAR  19,570  697  –   20,267
AED  19,592  –   –   19,592
TRL  14,647  –   –   14,647
MXN  13,714  –   –   13,714
ZAR  15,760  (2,358)  –   13,402
IDR  10,009  1,343  –   11,352
MYR  9,261  (321)  –   8,940
CLP  7,957  969  –   8,926
THB  8,058  –   –   8,058
PLN  7,093  –   –   7,093
EUR  2,642  –   –   2,642
HUF  2,446  –   –   2,446
PKR  2,145  8  –   2,153
EGP  1,226  –   –   1,226
PHP  696  –   –   696
RUB  375  –   –   375
VND  –   10  –   10
NGN  –   (2)  –   (2)
Total  762,226  2,966  –   765,192
% of Net Assets  97.1  0.4  –   97.5
Total currency rate sensitivity  (38,260) (4.9)  38,260 4.9

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments

iii. Interest rate risk
As at March 31, 2025 and 2024, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk.

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2025  78,333 9.4  (78,333) (9.4)
March 31, 2024  76,223 9.7  (76,223) (9.7)

v. Credit risk
As at March 31, 2025 and 2024, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to credit risk.

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2025

MACKENZIE EMERGING MARKETS FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(f)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Equities  78,495  704,834  –   783,329  761,779  –   447  762,226
Short-term investments  –   22,535  –   22,535  –   13,018  –   13,018
Total  78,495  727,369  –   805,864  761,779  13,018  447  775,244

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended March 31, 2025, non-North American equities frequently transferred between Level 1 (unadjusted quoted market prices) and Level 2
(adjusted market prices). As at March 31, 2025, these securities were classified as Level 2 (2024 – Level 1).
The table below presents a reconciliation of financial instruments measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the periods ended March 31, 2025 and